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.84. SHRl VIJAY N. PATIL: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE ~
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to provide incentives for increasing the cultivation of sugarcane In the light of shortage of production of SUgar; and

(b) if SO, the detaib thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRIC'ULTURE
& RURAL RECONSTRUCTION (SHRI
BlRENDRA SINGH RAO): (a) & (b).
Assured price of any crop is the best incentive to the producers. Accord ..
in.gly the Government of India had fixed'the minimum statutory price of sugarcane at the rate of Rs. 12.50 per quintal linked to a sugar recovery ot 85 per cent during 1979-80. This wns Rs. 2.50 per quintal higher than. the price fixed in the year 1978-79. The minimum statutory sugarcane price for 1980-81 is still under consideration of the Government.

The Govf:'rnments of Haryana and Punjab have constituted State Sugarcane Boards, Chaired by respective State Agricultural Ministers. These boards recommend the prices payable by sugar factories over and above the statutory minimum price fixed by the Government of India. The Government of Maharashtra have also constituted a ministerial level committee under the Chairmanship of the State Chief Minister to detennine the final prices of sugarcane payable by coopera-
tl ve sugar factories in the State. The Governments of Punjab, Haryana and Uttar Pradesh provided subsidy during 1978-79 to enable the sugar factories to give higher price to the growers. The Government of Haryana has continued the scheme dUring 1979-80 as well.

Besides this, some of the state Governments are providin,i incentives in the form of subsidy on 0) cost of pestiCides, seed and aerial spraylnl Operations (U) provision of interest free loans to the growers and (iU) organising demonatration. OD the Il'owera' fte1d ••

SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL: The hon.
Minister said in his reply that the assured price of any crop is the best incentive to the producers. But in the case of s~arcane, it is not onl1 the assured price which will be the best incentive to the producers, but the question is wbether the factories will take the sugarcane produce by the cultivators. That is also important.
Here, the farmer is helpless, he cannot sell his produce in the open market and it the produce stands in the field for a longer period of time, the cost of cultivation also goes up.

He has further said that the mini. mum statutory sugarcane price for 1980-8"1 is still under consideration of the Government. As we see from the figures of 1979-80, the minimum statutory price for 1979-80 was Rs. 12.50
per quintal, while it was double In the open market because of much less cultivation of sugar. Will the ~
vernment now considet" the actual cost of cultivation for fixing the statutory minimum price for the next year? It is because every year the cost ot inputs goes on increasing and the cost of cultivation also increases by 10 to 30 per cent, but the minimum price i8 fixed on the basis of figures for last year. I want to knQw the basis for fixation of the price and what about the average yield of sugarcane? This is because -the figures taken for calculating the price are ..... .

MR. SPEAKER: What is your question? No speech please.

SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL: What ..
going to be the basis tor fixation of price ot sugarcane t.or next year?

SHRI BlRENDRA SINGH BAO:
All the factors mentioned by the hon.
Members are taken into consideratfoa by the Agricultural Prices Commisslon, while recommending the minimum support prices for sugarcane, as weU as other foodgraina.

The hone Member has asked u ..
what is the avera,t!! yield of sue_reane per hectare. Durtn.I li?8-". It_.
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50.16 metric tonnes per hectare, and in the year previous to that, it was 56~16 metric tonnes per hectare.

As. regard the fixation of price, tbe recommendations of the Agricultural Prices Commission have come to the Government. They are under consideration, and a decision will be taken by the Cabinet some time.

SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL: Regarding incentives, there are often two categories. One is the sugar cane cultivator in the area of operation of the factories; and the other is the sugar-cane cultivator outside such area. The factories invariably give some incentive, i.e. it is Rs. 500 per acre in Maharashtra. If a sugar cane cultivator is outside the area of operation of the factory, Ibe is not given the incentive. Most of the fluctuation IS about the sugar-cane cultivated outside- the area of the factory. I want to know whether Government will consider giving incentives to the cultivators who fall outside the area of sugar factories and who are not given any incentive by the factorieS-just as they are given Rs. 500 per acre in sugar factories' area.

SHRI BIRf,NDRA SINGH RAO:
We have a programme of encouraging the production of sugar cane during next year. We are organizing demonstrations for the farmers, and thinking ot various other ways and means of teaching the fanner how to increase the yield, because the yield per ~cre in India is very low, compared to other countries. Even in areas outside the sugar factory areas, we shall give alll possible encouragement to farmers to increase their yield and to cultivate sugar cane in larger areas.

'" hI1f ~ r~ ~ : lA'EZm ~,
qTtf iti l{T~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ it' ~ ~
~ r f.fi m ~ tl ~ iff'{ .n
~ srmr ~ \fft '"', ~ ~ f.tim;ff
.,~~~,m~3J1mRIAT~
~ ~ ~ t?
SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH BAO:

-Goverument baa powers, under Mae

Taking Over the Management of SUIar Factories Act, to take over and run such mills which fail to pay dues to the sugar-cane producers or do not run the factories in time or close the factories before time. If any specific cases are brought to the notice of the Government we will see that the dues are paid to the farmers.

'lit m ~ f\q C5lf(': ~ ~
lfSlfmit~~~~~
lfiT 33 ~ ~ mlIT t I ~ mt; ~
;rn~~~~~1

MR. SPEAKER: You can write to the Minister.

'" ~ ~o ~o 'to wi': q1fT IRft
\ill "' ~ fitl ~ srmr ~ t
Cf&m~~~¢ ~~fcti
~'R~~~~~~~~
~Rtrr it; ~ it ~ ~, m- ~
ft;lrr ~ I ~ f.pfu;fi ~ ~, ;it
£tZT m it ~, ~ m it ~ ';ff~
~I

~~:mf~ft:r.-~mq
-hr ~W;w, I

'li' ~ ttqo ~qo 'to wt : ~ f~i
'R m \ifro" ~ II ~ ~ ~ fer. '3Il
fOfllm vrn: ~ t{GT 1f>T ~ •••

MR. SPEAKER: It is not a questioTl p but a statement of fa"t.
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'" (1 .... '"." r",,: 4' ~ ~ ~
fiJ '"" tPfT ~ lin' ~ t1if 'i" ~
...,. f~Niif<.n ~ ~ fIfiit ~ t ~
~ ~ ~ a"fr 11111' ifiT ~ ~
(tqT, q ~ rn t I ~ ~ ~ ~
if ~ ~ IIIiRT trW $ ~ ~ ~~
t ~ ~ it ~ ~ ~ ~:JI'1% tl 1{
q ~~f~;jfifri~~qr
~f,.m:~~T~~~~
Ulf q;l fr ~ t, m ~ ;it ~ ~
" ~ it ~ f.m';ff arft ~ if; " it ~
~ if; ~ it ~9 ~ 'tiT STifiIa rn I

-it ~~ ~: l:(lf~ ~
~ ftrii ~ if;;r ifiT ~ ~ 1fi"'«\1
t, 'ift;ft 1fiT fJT(f ~ rn fr ~ ~ ..w t I

Sale of Kerosene at Hi&'her Prices
+.

-85. SHRI SATISH PRASAD
SINGH:

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether aoverrunent are aware that kerosene is sold at much higher prices in the rural areas of the country; and

(b) if so. what action Government propose to take to enable eVery citizen, rural or urban, to get the kerosene at the prescribed rate?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI vEEREN-DRA PATIL): (a) Gov~rnment is aware of reports of kerosene oil being sold in some areas at l)rices higher than the controlled prices.

(b) The problems of black-marketing and olther mal-practices arise when supplies of the product fall short of the demand. The present critical situation regarding the availability of petroleum products has been re'!.iewed recently and we are making efforts to supply kerosene during the month ot Mardl 1980 at a level 10 per cent higber ihan the actual sales in March 1979.
The retail price. of kerosene are fixed lInder the Essential Commodities Act.
'We have also advised the State Go-
vernmente tot take .tern .ctton ualnst black~marketing and other such malpractice under the Essential Commodities Act as well as under th~ provisions of the Prevention of Black ..
marketing and Maintenance of Supplies of Essential Commodities Act. Tho oil companies have also been advised to tighten their supervision over the outlets and distribution arrangements.

~~JMR~: cp;rr ~ ~
~ ~ !fiT !i'fT am f(f; ~ ~ it
1I"fuiT iti ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1n'if-
~~~~~~~~;r
11ft amr ~ trf t ~ ~ ~ 'Cfi*41t4ifldi
ifiT ~ ~T ~r?

tit ~ qrfny : \ifl", ~ ~ "'~t
'fiT. ~ ~ ~ ~t ~ C(1ffl {'PI ~
.Iq~""?d.~ ~ ~m ~ m: t ~ qt (I1Ii

~ ~ CfiT ~rU ~, ~Vlifi(i"qf<lE\~
ifiT ~ t, ~ !Tq' sncm:it ~ ""'~ m 0fl1f ~ if ~I

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: The basic problem is the short supply of kerosene. I want to know from the hon.
Minister what is the stock position at presenf and what is the State-wise quota decided by the Central Govern ..
ment and what is the possibility of augmenting the supply either by in ..
creasing production in the country, or by importing kerosene- from abroad?

•
SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: So far as the stock position is concerned, I can say that the production. in the country is around 2.6 million tonnes.
During 1980, we have a plan to import 1.7 million tonnes in addition to the 2.6 million tonnes that We are producing indigenously. 'llle monthly average import is about 1.50 lakb tonnes and we have been supplying at the rate of nearly 3i lakh tonnes to different ~tates every month.

SHRI NlREN GHOSH: What is the amount of shortfall of kerosene that can answer the needs of the requirement? Is it a fact that the prices ot kerosene are 75 per cent more due to taxes? As far as poor people are con ..
cerned, will you wipe out these tU" and II .... them keroeene at reaeoDIble

